## Haldane Blue Devils Athletic Hall of Fame



Haldane Blue Devils Athletic Hall of Fame

Established in 2017, the Haldane Blue Devils Athletic Hall of Fame provides an opportunity for the school to recognize athletes, coaches, and others for their outstanding athletic accomplishments or contributions to athletics at the district, local, state or national levels.

The goal of the Hall of Fame committee is to seek, assess and select inductees to the Hall of Fame. Applications are accepted year-round and reviewed and voted on by the Hall of Fame Committee yearly. The nomination criteria and voting process shall be followed as per the Hall of Fame Bylaws. The Hall of Fame Induction Ceremony will take place during Homecoming in the fall.

## **BYLAWS**

## 1. Organization:

The Hall of Fame Committee shall be made up of the following individuals;

- A. Three current Haldane coaches (Any level: Modified, Junior Varsity or Varsity)
- B. One current school administrator (Not the Athletic Director)
- C. 1 community member
- D. The President of the Blue Devils Booster Club
- E. 2 Haldane Alumni
- F. 1 Retired Employee of the Haldane Central School District
- G. There is no term limit for service
- H. Current committee votes on new membership. Open seats will be posted on the district website for two weeks.

The Director of Health, Physical Education and Athletics shall serve as the facilitator of the committee and cannot vote.

2. Nomination Process:

A. Anyone can submit nominations or applications to the Director of Health, Physical Education and Athletics. Download the nomination form from the Haldane Central School District website. The link can be found under the athletic department page. (However, you cannot nominate yourself or a relative)

B. Nomination forms and specified supporting materials must be submitted in writing to the Director of Health, Physical Education and Athletics.

C. Nomination forms shall be made available on the Haldane Central School District Website and in the Haldane athletic department office.

D. For years 1 and 2 of the Hall of Fame, a maximum of 10 individuals can be inducted.

E. For years 3 and beyond, a maximum of 5 individuals can be inducted.

- 3. Committee Expectations
  - A. Participate in committee meetings
  - B. Attend and participate at the Hall of Fame Induction Ceremony
  - C. Support the research process
  - D. Responsible for notification of inductees
  - E. Be present for final vote of hall of fame inductees
- 4. Eligibility and Criteria:
- A. Four Categories:
  - <u>Athlete Category</u> The athlete must have graduated from Haldane High School and is eligible for consideration after a minimum of (5) years after the date of graduation.
  - <u>Coach / Administrator / Teacher Category</u> must have been a coach, administrator, or teacher in the Haldane Central School District for a minimum of 5 years.
  - <u>Honorary Category</u> An honorary candidate must have made a significant impact on Haldane High School and/or sectional, state, national, professional or international levels of athletics.
  - <u>Team Category</u> a team is eligible after 5 years.

B. The maximum number of inducted teams will be 1 team induction per year.

- Athlete, Coach/ Administrator, Honorary (5)-(Years 1 and 2 are exceptions)
- Team (1)

C. All applications must be accompanied by appropriate documentation;

- a. Current Resume (include Haldane High School and post Haldane High School achievements and local, state or national recognition and honors).
- Supporting materials (newspaper articles, letters of recommendation from former coaches and/or players).
- Other relevant supporting materials.

## 5. Screening and Voting Process of Candidates:

A. All applications for each category shall be screened by the committee prior to any vote.

B. The committee shall then vote by ranking the candidates from top to bottom with highest point value awarded to the top candidate.

C. In order for a vote to take place there should be a minimum of (5) five committee members present.

D. All committee members must be present for the final induction vote.